the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 26th October 1973.

F. B. W. Linnitt, Clerk and Solicitor. Council Offices, High Street, West Malling, Kent, ME19 6LZ.

(149)

MELTON MOWBRAY URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, SECTION 210 Melton Mowbray Urban District Council (Dalby Road Estate—No. 2) Public Path Diversion Order 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as "the Order") made on the 22nd October 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Urban District Council of Melton Mowbray as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modificafrom a brook on the western boundary of O.P. 5741 in a north-easterly direction for a distance of 317 yards or thereabouts to a line running from the said brook in a general north-easterly direction along the highway to be known as Tamar Road, Melton Mowbray, and a footpath to be constructed in O.P. 5741.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at Egerton Lodge, Melton Mowbray, and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Melton Mowbray Urban District Council, Egerton Lodge, Melton Mowbray, not later than 26th November 1973, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Urban District Council any so made are windrawn, the Urban District Council of Melton Mowbray may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation, itself confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is sub-mitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations or objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 26th October 1973.

G. F. Allaway, Clerk of the Council,

Egerton Lodge, Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. (284)

PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971

County of Pembroke Development Plan

Freshwater East Comprehensive Development Area

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of State has considered the proposals for alterations and additions to the County of Pembroke Development Plan submitted by the Council on 15th June 1971 and relating to land at Freshwater East. Based on the information at present before him, he considers that the proposals should be modified.

Lists of the Secretary of State's proposed modifications, together with relevant extracts of the Inspector's report of the inquiry held between 23rd and 26th May 1972, have been deposited for public inspection at the offices of Pembroke Rural District Council, Tudor House, Main Street, Pembroke, and at the County Planning Department,

Street, Pembroke, and at the County Planning Department, St. Thomas' Green, Haverfordwest, where they may be seen during normal office hours. Any objection to the proposed modifications should be sent in writing to the Secretary, Welsh Office, Summit House, Windsor Place, Cardiff, CF1 3BX, before the 21st November 1973 and should state in full the reasons for the objections and identify the land to which it relates. Objections which relate either to the Council's original proposals or to the Secretary of State's failure to make a modification. will not be accepted for consideration. modification, will not be accepted for consideration.

Dated 26th October 1973.

H. Underwood, Clerk of the County Council. County Offices, Haverfordwest, Pembs. (560)

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

GODSTONE RIBAL DISTRICT

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, SECTION 210

Godstone Rural District Diversion of part of Bridleway No. 33 off Ridlands Lane, Limpsfield Chart notice of Public Path Diversion Order (No. 4) 1973.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as "the Order") made on the 25th October 1973 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Surrey Council Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification will be to divert that part of public right of way No. 33 running from its junction with the northern side No. 33 running from its junction with the northern side of Ridlands Lane to a point 220 yards north, north-east of this position. The diverted public right of way will run from a point 45 yards east of the existing junction with Ridlands Lane to a point 220 yards north where it will join the existing public right of way. (The existing footpath is shown by a bold black line and the diverted route is shown by an interrupted black line on the plan referred to in the Order). A copy of the Order and the map contained therein has been deposited at the County Deeds Office, County Hall, Kingston-upon-Thames, and at the Godstone Rural District Council, Council Offices, Oxted, and may be inspected free of charge at these offices Oxted, and may be inspected free of charge at these offices between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays (inclusive).

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council (Ref. DCR/ID), Surrey County Council, County Hall, Kingston-upon-Thames not later than the 22nd November 1973, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Surrey County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

W. W. Ruff, Clerk of the Council. (495) Dated 24th October 1973.

TADCASTER RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, SECTION 210

Tadcaster Rural District Council (Lumby) Public Path Diversion Order 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as "the Order") made on the 22nd October 1973 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Tadcaster Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modi-fication, will be to extinguish a length of footpath which commences 200 yards north of the junction of Butts Lane and Cass Lane, Lumby, and extends south-eastwards for a distance of 133 yards, and create an alternative highway in lieu.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Station Road, Tad-caster, and may be inspected free of charge at the said offices between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays (other than Saturdays).

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Tadcaster Rural District Council, Council Offices, Station Road, Tadcaster, not later than 1st December 1973, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Tadcaster Rural District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the order is submitted to the Secretary of State for con-firmation any representations and objections which have